

2015

Brief for Amici Curiae Scholars of the Constitutional Rights of Children in Support of Respondent Edith Windsor Addressing the Merits and Supporting Affirmance

J. Robert Brown Jr.

Catherine E. Smith

Kyle C. Velte

Susannah William Pollvogt

Tanya Washington

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.du.edu/law_facpub

Recommended Citation

U Denver Legal Studies Research Paper No. 15-29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. DOMA AFFIRMATIVELY HARMS CHILDREN.....	6
A. The Children of Gay and Lesbian Parents Are an Important and Sizable Segment of Society.....	7
B. DOMA Deprives Children of Important Federal Benefits	9
C. DOMA Inflicts Psychological Harm on All Children with Gay or Lesbian Parents	13
II. DOMA FAILS UNDER ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT PUNISHES CHILDREN BASED ON THE CONDUCT OF THEIR PARENTS.....	17
A. The Court’s Treatment of Discrimination Against Non-Marital Children.....	18
B. The Court’s Broader Concern with Discrimination Against Children	25
C. Moral Disapproval of the Parents’ Relationship is Not a Permissible Basis for Punishing Children.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979) ...	31, 32, 33
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	2, 27
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	24
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6, 34
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 250 La. 25 (1967)	20
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 192 So. 2d 193 (La. Ct. App. 1967)	20
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	31, 32
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	31, 33
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	3, 5, 28, 29
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)	7, 11, 12
<i>Pickett v. Brown</i> , 462 U.S. 1 (1983).....	17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Ind. School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	6
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Surety</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(1) & (2)	10
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1).....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	19
Aff. of Gregory M. Herek, Ph.D., Mass. v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) (No. 1:09-cv-11126- JLT), 2010 WL 604593	13
ANGELA ONWUACHI-WILLIG, ACCORDING TO OUR HEARTS: <i>RHINELANDER V. RHINELANDER</i> AND THE LAW OF THE MULTIRACIAL FAMILY (forth- coming June 2013)	10
Brief of Appellee, <i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968) No. 508, 1968 WL 112826	20
Brief on the Merits for Respondent The Bipar- tisan Legal Advisory Group of the U.S. House of Representatives, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Windsor</i> , No. 12-307 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2013)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief for Intervener-Defendant-Appellant, Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., Nos. 12-15388, 12-15409 (9th Cir. June 4, 2012), 2012 WL 2132484.....	30
Carlos A. Ball, <i>Lesbian and Gay Families: Gender Nonconformity and the Implications of Difference</i> , 31 CAP. U. L. REV. 691 (2003).....	31
Carlos A. Ball, <i>The Blurring of the Lines: Children and Bans on Interracial Unions and Same-Sex Marriages</i> , 76 FORDHAM L. REV. 2733 (2008).....	31
Catherine E. Smith, <i>Equal Protection for Children of Gay and Lesbian Parents: Chal- lenging the Three Pillars of Exclusion – Le- gitimacy, Dual-Gender Parenting, and Biology</i> , 28 LAW & INEQ. 307 (2010).....	30
Catherine Smith, <i>Equal Protection for Children of Same-Sex Parents</i> , 90 WASH. U. L. REV. (forthcoming 2013), available at http:// papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id= 2037519	4, 20
Courtney G. Joslin, <i>Searching for Harm: Same- Sex Marriage and the Well-Being of Children</i> , 46 HARV. C.R.-C. L. L. REV. 81 (2011)	4
Gareth W. Cook, <i>Bastards</i> , 47 TEX. L. REV. 326 (1969).....	19
GARY J. GATES AND JASON OST, <i>THE GAY AND LESBIAN ATLAS</i> (2004)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John C. Gray and David Rudovsky, <i>The Court Acknowledges the Illegitimate: Levy v. Louisiana and Glona v. American Guarantee & Liability Insurance Co.</i> , 118 U. PA. L. REV. 1 (1969).....	20
Laurence C. Nolan, “ <i>Unwed Children</i> ” and <i>Their Parents Before the United States Supreme Court from Levy to Michael H.: Unlikely Participants in Constitutional Jurisprudence</i> , 28 CAP. U. L. REV. 1 (1999)	24
Lewis A. Silverman, <i>Suffer the Little Children: Justifying Same-Sex Marriage from the Perspective of the Child</i> , 102 W. VA. L. REV. 411 (1999).....	4
Martha Davis, <i>Male Coverture: Law and the Illegitimate Family</i> , 56 RUTGERS L. REV. 73 (2003).....	19
MOVEMENT ADVANCEMENT PROJECT ET AL., ALL CHILDREN MATTER: HOW LEGAL AND SOCIAL INEQUALITIES HURT LGBT (2011), available at http://www.americanprogress.org/issues/2011/10/pdf/all_children_matter.pdf	7, 8
Nan D. Hunter, <i>The Sex Discrimination Argument in Gay Rights Cases</i> , 9 J.L. & POL’Y 397 (2000).....	31
Nancy D. Polikoff, <i>For the Sake of All Children: Opponents and Supporters of Same-Sex Marriage Both Miss the Mark</i> , 8 N.Y. CITY L. REV. 573 (2005).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ruth Butterfield Isaacson, <i>“Teachable Moments”</i> : <i>The Use of Child-Centered Arguments in the Same-Sex Marriage Debate</i> , 98 CAL. L. REV. 121 (2010).....	4
Sara Wildman, <i>Children Speak for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 20, 2010), http://www.nytimes.com/2010/01/21/fashion/21kids.html	6, 8
Solangel Maldonado, <i>Illegitimate Harm: Law, Stigma and Discrimination Against Non-marital Children</i> , 63 FLA. L. REV. 345 (2011)	19
Susannah W. Pollvogt, <i>Unconstitutional Animus</i> , 81 FORDHAM L. REV. 887 (2012)	6, 17
Todd Brower, <i>It’s Not Just Shopping, Urban Lofts and the Lesbian Gay-by Boom: How Sexual Orientation Demographics Can Inform Family Courts</i> , 17 AM. U. J. GENDER SOC. POL’Y & L. 1 (2009).....	8
Williams Institute, <i>United States Census Snapshot: 2010</i> , available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010/Snapsho-US-v2.pdf	6, 8
